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English 
Product appearance is for reference only and 
may differ from the actual product. 

Symbols and Marks (Page 2 – A) 

1. Notice 

2. Warning 

3. Forbidden 

4. Correct 

5. Incorrect 

6. Turn to step A and continue.

7. Not necessarily included. /Variable accessory
amount. /Skip this step if not required. 

8. MicroSD card 

9. Grounding 

10. Disposal 

11. Purchase separately 

12. Waterproof material

13. Possible options 

14. Other options 

Interface (Page 5 – B) 

① Memory card slot 

② Network interface 

③ BNC interface 

④ RS-485 interface 

⑤ Power interface 

⑥ Audio interface 

⑦ Alarm out 

⑧ Alarm in 

⑨ Optical fiber interface 

Installation (Page 10 – C) 

Alarm Output (Page 14 – D) 

① Relay output 

② DC load 

③ Power supply 

④ JQC-3FG relay 

Regulatory Information 

FCC Information 

Please take attention that changes or modification 
not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment. 

FCC compliance: This equipment has been tested 
and found to comply with the limits for a Class A 
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against harmful interference when the 
equipment is operated in a commercial 
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instruction 
manual, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. Operation of this equipment in a 
residential area is likely to cause harmful 
interference in which case the user will be required 
to correct the interference at his own expense.
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FCC Conditions 

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 

1. This device may not cause harmful interference. 

2. This device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired 
operation. 

EU Conformity Statement 

This product and - if applicable - the 
supplied accessories too are marked with 
"CE" and comply therefore with the 
applicable harmonized European 

standards listed under the Low Voltage Directive 
2014/35/EU, the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the 
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU, and RE Directive 
2014/53/EU. 

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products 
marked with this symbol cannot be 
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste 
in the European Union. For proper 
recycling, return this product to your local 

supplier upon the purchase of equivalent new 
equipment, or dispose of it at designated collection 
points. For more information, please see: 
www.recyclethis.info. 

2006/66/EC (battery directive): This 
product contains a battery that cannot be 
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in 
the European Union. See the product 
documentation for specific battery 

information. The battery is marked with this symbol, 
which may include lettering to indicate cadmium (Cd), 
lead (Pb), or mercury (Hg). For proper recycling, 
return the battery to your supplier or to a designated 
collection point. For more information, please see: 
www.recyclethis.info. 

Warnings 

Laws and Regulations 

The device should be used in compliance with local 
laws, electrical safety regulations, and fire prevention 
regulations.  

Electrical Safety 

CAUTION: To reduce the risk of fire, replace only with 
the same type and rating of fuse. 

This equipment shall be installed incorporated with 
UPS to avoid the risk of restart. 

Battery 

This equipment is not suitable for use in locations 
where children are likely to be present. 
CAUTION: Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced 

by an incorrect type. 

Improper replacement of the battery with an 
incorrect type may defeat a safeguard (for example, 
in the case of some lithium battery types). 

Do not dispose of the battery into fire or a hot oven, 
or mechanically crush or cut the battery, which may 
result in an explosion. 

Do not leave the battery in an extremely high 
temperature surrounding environment, which may 
result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable 
liquid or gas. 

Do not subject the battery to extremely low air 
pressure, which may result in an explosion or the 
leakage of flammable liquid or gas. 

Dispose of used batteries according to the 
instructions. 

Cautions 

Fire Prevention 

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, 
should be placed on the equipment. 
The serial port of the equipment is used for 
debugging only. 

Hot Surface 

CAUTION: Hot parts! Burned fingers when handling 
the parts. 

This sticker is to indicate that 
the marked item can be hot and 
should not be touched without 

taking care. Wait one-half hour after switching off 
before handling parts.  

The device with this sticker is intended for 
installation in a restricted access location. Access can 
only be gained by service persons or by users who 
have been instructed about the reasons for the 
restrictions applied to the location and about any 
precautions that shall be taken. 

Installation 

Install the equipment according to the instructions in 
this manual. 

To prevent injury, this equipment must be securely 
attached to the ceiling/wall in accordance with the 
installation instructions. 

Be sure that there is enough space to install the 
device and accessories. 
Make sure that the wall is strong enough to 
withstand at least 8 times the weight of the device 
and the mount. 

Make sure that the power has been disconnected 
before you wire, install, or disassemble the device. 
Transportation 

Keep the device in original or similar packaging while 
transporting it. 

Do not drop the product or subject it to physical 
shock. 

Power Supply 

The power source should meet limited power source 
or PS2 requirements according to IEC 60950-1 or IEC 
62368-1 standard. 

Refer to the device label for the standard power 
supply. Please make sure your power supply matches 
with your device. 
Use a power adapter provided by qualified 
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manufacturers. It is recommended to provide an 
independent power adapter for each device as 
adapter overload may cause over-heating or a fire 
hazard. 
System Security 

Please understand that you have the responsibility to 
configure all the passwords and other security 
settings about the device, and keep your user name 
and password. 

Maintenance 

If the product does not work properly, please contact 
your dealer or the nearest service center. We shall 
not assume any responsibility for problems caused by 
unauthorized repair or maintenance. 

A few device components (e.g., electrolytic capacitor) 
require regular replacement. The average lifespan 
varies, so periodic checking is recommended. Contact 
your dealer for details. 

Cleaning 

Please use a soft and dry cloth to clean the interior 
and exterior surfaces. Do not use alkaline detergents. 

Using Environment 

When any laser equipment is in use, make sure that 
the device lens is not exposed to the laser beam, or it 
may burn out. 

Do not aim the lens at the sun or any other bright 
light. 
To avoid heat accumulation, good ventilation is 
required for a proper operating environment. 

DO NOT expose the device to extremely hot, cold, 
dusty, corrosive, saline-alkali, or damp environments. 

For outdoor devices, the working temperature shall 
be -30°C to 65°C (-22°F to 149°F) and the working 
humidity shall be lower than 90%. For indoor devices, 
the working temperature shall be -10°C to 50°C (-14°F 
to 122°F) and the working humidity shall be lower 
than 90%. 
DO NOT expose the device to high electromagnetic 
radiation. 

Illuminator 

Make sure that there is no reflective surface too close 
to the device lens. The light from the device may 
reflect back into the lens causing reflection. 
The beam of the light at the distance of 200 mm is 
classified as Risk Group 1 (RG1). The minimum safe 
distance is approximately 500 mm away from the 
device.  

Possible hazardous optical radiation emitted from this 
product. DO NOT stare at operating light source. May 
be harmful to the eyes. 
If appropriate shielding or eye protection is not 
available, turn on the light only at a safe distance or 
in the area that is not directly exposed to the light. 
When assembling, installing or maintaining the device, 
DO NOT turn on the light, or wear eye protection. 

Emergency 

If smoke, odor, or noise arises from the device, 
immediately turn off the power, unplug the power 
cable, and contact the service center.  

Time Synchronization 

Set up device time manually for the first time access 
if the local time is not synchronized with that of the 
network. Visit the device via web browser/client 
software and go to time settings interface.

Français 
L’image du produit est donnée uniquement à 
titre de référence et le produit réel peut 

présenter un aspect différent. 

Symboles et repères (Page 2 – A) 

1. Attention

2. Avertissement 

3. Interdit 

4. Correct 

5. Incorrect 

6. Revenez à l’étape A et continuez.

7. Pas nécessairement inclus. /Nombre variable 
d’accessoires. /Ignorez cette étape si elle n’est pas
nécessaire.

8. Carte microSD 

9. Mise à la terre 

10. Mise au rebut 

11. À acheter séparément

12. Matériel résistant à l’eau

13. Options possibles 

14. Autres options 

Interface (page 5 – B) 

① Logement pour carte mémoire 

② Interface réseau

③ Interface BNC 

④ Interface RS-485 

⑤ Interface d’alimentation

⑥ Interface audio 

⑦ Sortie d’alarme 

⑧ Entrée d’alarme 

⑨ Interface fibre optique 

Installation (page 10 – C) 

Sortie d’alarme (page 14 – D) 

① Sortie relais 

② Chargement CC 

③ Alimentation 

④ Relais JQC-3FG 
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Réglementation 

Déclaration de conformité UE 

Ce produit et, le cas échéant, les accessoires qui 
l’accompagnent, sont estampillés « CE » et sont donc 
conformes aux normes européennes harmonisées en 

vigueur répertoriées sous la directive 
basse tension 2014/35/EU, la directive 
CEM 2014/30/EU, la directive 
RoHS 2011/65/EU et la directive sur les
radioéquipements 2014/53/EU. 

2012/19/UE (directive DEEE) : Dans 
l’Union européenne, les produits portant 
ce pictogramme ne doivent pas être 
déposés dans une décharge municipale 
où le tri des déchets n’est pas pratiqué. 
Pour un recyclage adéquat, remettez ce 
produit à votre revendeur lors de l’achat 
d’un nouvel équipement équivalent, ou 
déposez-le dans un lieu de collecte prévu 
à cet effet. Pour de plus amples 
informations, veuillez visiter le site 
Internet : www.recyclethis.info. 

2006/66/CE (directive sur les batteries) : 
Ce produit renferme une batterie qui ne 
doit pas être déposée dans une 
décharge municipale où le tri des 
déchets n’est pas pratiqué, dans l’Union 
européenne. Pour plus de précisions sur 
la batterie, reportez-vous à sa 
documentation. La batterie porte le 
pictogramme ci-contre, qui peut inclure 
la mention Cd (cadmium), Pb (plomb) ou 
Hg (mercure). Pour la recycler 
correctement, renvoyez la batterie à 
votre revendeur ou déposez-la dans un 
point de collecte prévu à cet effet. Pour 
de plus amples informations, veuillez 
visiter le site Internet : 
www.recyclethis.info.
Consignes de sécurité 

 Avertissements 
Lois et réglementations 

L’appareil doit être utilisé conformément à la 
législation locale ainsi qu’aux réglementations en 
matière de sécurité électrique et de prévention des 
incendies. 

Sécurité électrique 

ATTENTION : Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, 
remplacez-le uniquement par un fusible de même 
type et de même calibre. 

Cet équipement doit être installé avec un onduleur 
pour éviter tout risque de redémarrage. 

Batterie 

Cet équipement n’est pas adapté à un usage dans les 
endroits où des enfants sont susceptibles d’être 
présents. 

ATTENTION : Il y a un risque d’explosion lorsque la 
pile est remplacée par une pile de type incorrect. 
Le remplacement de la pile par une pile du mauvais 
type peut conduire à l’annulation d’une protection 
(par exemple, dans le cas de certains types de 
batteries au lithium). 

Ne jetez pas une batterie au feu ou dans un four 
chaud, ni ne broyez mécaniquement ou découpez 
une batterie, car cela pourrait engendrer une 
explosion. 

Ne laissez pas une batterie dans un environnement 
ambiant extrêmement chaud, car vous encourez un 
risque d’explosion ou une fuite de liquide ou de gaz 
inflammable. 
N’exposez pas une batterie à des pressions 
atmosphériques extrêmement basses, car vous 
encourez un risque d’explosion ou une fuite de 
liquide ou de gaz inflammable. 
Éliminez les batteries usées conformément aux 
instructions. 
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 Précautions 
Prévention des incendies 

Aucune source de flamme nue, telle que des bougies 
allumées, ne doit être placée sur l’équipement. 

Le port série de l’équipement est utilisé uniquement à 
des fins de débogage. 
Surface chaude 

ATTENTION : Composants chauds ! La manipulation 
des pièces risque de brûler les doigts. 

Cet autocollant indique que 
l’élément marqué peut être 
chaud et qu’il doit être manipulé 
avec précaution. Attendez une 

demi-heure après l’arrêt de l’appareil avant de 
manipuler les pièces.  

La présence de cet autocollant sur un appareil 
indique qu’il doit être installé dans une zone dont 
l’accès est restreint. L’accès est réservé au personnel 
de service ou aux utilisateurs ayant été formés sur les 
raisons des restrictions appliquées à cette zone et sur 
toutes les précautions à prendre. 

Installation 

Installez l’équipement conformément aux instructions 
de ce manuel. 
Afin d’éviter tout accident, cet appareil doit être 
correctement fixé au plafond/mur conformément aux 
instructions d’installation.  
Assurez-vous qu’il y a assez d’espace pour 
l’installation de l’appareil et de ses accessoires. 

Assurez-vous que le mur est suffisamment solide pour 
supporter au moins huit fois le poids de l’appareil et 
de son support. 
S’assurer que l’alimentation est coupée avant de 
procéder au câblage, à l’installation ou au démontage 
de l’appareil. 

Transport 

Gardez l’appareil dans son emballage d’origine ou 
dans un emballage similaire lors de son transport. 
Ne pas faire tomber le produit ou le soumettre à un 
choc physique. 

Alimentation électrique 

La source d’alimentation doit répondre aux 
exigences AE2 ou relatives à une source 
d’alimentation limitée conformément à la norme 
CEI 60950-1 ou CEI 62368-1. 

Reportez-vous à l’étiquette de l’appareil pour 
connaître les caractéristiques de l’alimentation 
électrique. Assurez-vous que les caractéristiques de 
votre alimentation électrique correspondent à celles 
de votre appareil. 

Utilisez un adaptateur d’alimentation fourni par un 
fabricant qualifié. Il est recommandé de prévoir un 
adaptateur d’alimentation indépendant pour chaque 
appareil, car toute surcharge peut entraîner un risque 
de surchauffe voire d’incendie. 

Sécurité du système 

Vous êtes responsable de la configuration de tous les 
mots de passe et d’autres paramètres de sécurité 
concernant l’appareil. Gardez votre nom d’utilisateur 
et votre mot de passe en sécurité. 

Maintenance 

Si le produit ne fonctionne pas correctement, 
contactez votre revendeur ou le centre de service le 
plus proche. Nous n’assumerons aucune 
responsabilité concernant les problèmes causés par 
une réparation ou une opération de maintenance 
non autorisée. Certains composants de l’appareil  
(p. ex., condensateur électrolytique) doivent être 
remplacés régulièrement. Leur durée de vie 
moyenne est variable, c’est pourquoi des contrôles 
périodiques sont recommandés. Veuillez contacter 
votre distributeur pour plus d’informations. 
Nettoyage 

Veuillez nettoyer les parois internes et externes à 
l’aide d’un chiffon doux et sec. N’utilisez pas de 
détergent alcalin. 

Environnement d’exploitation 

Pendant l’utilisation de tout équipement générant 
un laser, veillez à ce que l’objectif de l’appareil ne 
soit pas exposé au faisceau laser, car il pourrait 
brûler. 

N’orientez pas l’objectif vers le soleil ou toute autre 
source de lumière vive. 
Pour éviter l’accumulation de chaleur, une bonne 
aération est requise afin de fournir au produit un 
environnement de fonctionnement adéquat. 

N’exposez PAS l’appareil à des environnements 
extrêmement chauds, froids, poussiéreux, corrosifs, 
salins-alcalins ou humides.  

Pour les appareils extérieurs, la température de 
fonctionnement doit être comprise entre -30 °C et 
65 °C (-22 °F et 149 °F) et le taux d’humidité de 
fonctionnement doit être inférieur à 90 %. Pour les 
appareils intérieurs, la température de 
fonctionnement doit être comprise entre -10 °C et 
50 °C (-14 °F et 122 °F) et le taux d’humidité de 
fonctionnement doit être inférieur à 90 %. 
N’exposez PAS l’appareil à de puissants rayonnements 
électromagnétiques. 

Bloc d’éclairage 

Assurez-vous qu’aucune surface réfléchissante ne se 
trouve à proximité de l’objectif de l’appareil. La 
lumière de l’appareil peut se réfléchir dans l’objectif 
et entraîner des problèmes de réflexion. 

Le faisceau lumineux à une distance de 200 mm est 
classé dans le groupe de risque 1 (RG1). Ce produit 
est susceptible d’émettre des rayonnements 
optiques dangereux. NE regardez PAS la source 
lumineuse lorsqu’elle est allumée. Elle peut être 
nocive pour les yeux. Si vous ne disposez pas d’un 
blindage ou d’une protection oculaire appropriés, 
n’activez la lumière qu’à une distance sûre ou dans la 
zone qui n’est pas directement exposée à la lumière 
lors de l’installation ou de l’entretien du dispositif. 

Urgence 

Si de la fumée, des odeurs ou du bruit s’échappent 
de l’appareil, mettez immédiatement l’appareil hors 
tension et débranchez le câble d’alimentation, puis 
contactez un centre de réparation.  

Synchronisation de l’heure 

Si l’heure locale de l’appareil n’est pas synchronisée 
avec celle du réseau, configurez-la manuellement 
lors du premier accès. Accédez à l’appareil à l’aide 
d’un navigateur Internet/logiciel client, puis rendez-
vous dans l’interface des réglages de l’heure. 
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Deutsch 
Das Erscheinungsbild des Produkts dient nur 
als Referenz und kann vom tatsächlichen 

Produkt abweichen. 

Symbole und Zeichen (Seite 2 – A) 

1. Hinweis 

2. Warnhinweis 

3. Verboten

4. Richtig 

5. Falsch 

6. Gehen Sie zu Schritt A und fahren Sie fort. 

7. Nicht unbedingt mitgeliefert. /Variabler 
Zubehörumfang. /Ü berspringen Sie diesen Schritt, 
wenn er nicht erforderlich ist. 

8. MicroSD-Karte 

9. Erdung 

10. Entsorgung 

11. Separat erhältlich 

12. Wasserfestes Material 

13. Mögliche Optionen 

14. Sonstige Optionen 

Anschlüsse (Seite 5 – B) 

① Speicherkarteneinschub 

② Netzwerkanschluss 

③ Bajonett-Anschluss 

④ RS-485-Anschluss 

⑤ Stromversorgungsanschluss

⑥ Audioanschluss 

⑦ Alarmausgang 

⑧ Alarmeingang 

⑨ Glasfaseranschluss 

Installation (Seite 10 – C) 

Alarmausgang (Seite 14 – D) 

① Relaisausgang 

② DC last 

③ Spannungsversorgung 

④ JQC-3FG-Relais
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Behördliche 

Informationen EU-

Konformitätserklärung 

Dieses Produkt und (gegebenenfalls) das 
mitgelieferte Zubehör tragen das 
„CE“-Kennzeichen und entsprechen den 
anwendbaren harmonisierten 

europäischen Normen, die in der 
Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU, der 
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, der RoHS 2011/65/EU 
und RE-Richtlinie 2014/53/EU aufgeführt sind. 

2012/19/EU (Elektroaltgeräte-Richtlinie): 
Produkte, die mit diesem Symbol 
gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen innerhalb der 
Europäischen Union nicht mit dem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Für korrektes 

Recycling geben Sie dieses Produkt an Ihren örtlichen 
Fachhändler zurück oder entsorgen Sie es an einer 
der Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
unter: www.recyclethis.info. 

2006/66/EC (Batterierichtlinie): Dieses 
Produkt enthält eine Batterie, die 
innerhalb der Europäischen Union nicht 
mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden darf. 
Siehe Produktdokumentation für 

spezifische Hinweise zu Batterien. Die Batterie ist mit 
diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet, das zusätzlich die 
Buchstaben Cd für Cadmium, Pb für Blei oder Hg für 
Quecksilber enthalten kann. Für korrektes Recycling 
geben Sie die Batterie an Ihren örtlichen Fachhändler 
zurück oder entsorgen Sie sie an einer der 
Sammelstellen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
unter: www.recyclethis.info. 

Sicherheitshinweis 

 Warnung 
Gesetze und Vorschriften 

Das Gerät muss in Ü bereinstimmung mit lokalen 
Gesetzen, Vorschriften zur elektrischen Sicherheit 
und Brandschutzvorschriften verwendet werden. 

Elektrische Sicherheit 

ACHTUNG: Um die Feuergefahr zu verringern, 
ersetzen Sie Sicherungen nur durch Sicherungen des 
gleichen Typs und der gleichen Leistung. 
Dieses Gerät muss mit einer USV installiert werden, 
um das Risiko eines Neustarts zu vermeiden. 

Akku 

Das Gerät ist nicht für den Einsatz an Orten geeignet, 
an denen sich wahrscheinlich Kinder aufhalten. 

ACHTUNG: Bei Austausch der Batterie durch einen 
falschen Typ besteht Explosionsgefahr. 
Unsachgemäßer Austausch der Batterien durch einen 
falschen Typ kann eine Schutzvorrichtung umgehen  
(z. B. bei einigen Lithium-Batterietypen). 

Batterien nicht durch Verbrennen, in einem heißen 
Ofen oder Zerkleinern oder Zerschneiden entsorgen. 
Das kann zu einer Explosion führen. 

Bewahren Sie Batterien nicht in einer Umgebung mit 
extrem hoher Temperatur auf. Das kann zu einer 
Explosion oder zum Auslaufen von entflammbarer 
Flüssigkeit oder Gas führen. 
Setzen Sie Batterien keinem extrem niedrigen 
Luftdruck aus. Das kann zu einer Explosion oder zum 
Auslaufen von entflammbarer Flüssigkeit oder Gas 
führen. 

Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien entsprechend 
der Anleitung. 

Vorsicht 
Brandschutz 

Stellen Sie keine offenen Flammen (wie brennende 
Kerzen) auf dem Gerät ab. 
Die serielle Schnittstelle des Geräts wird nur zur 
Fehlersuche verwendet. 

Heiße Oberfläche 

ACHTUNG: Heiße Teile! Sie können sich bei Berührung 
der Teile Verbrennungen zuziehen. 

Dieser Aufkleber weist darauf hin, dass der markierte 
Gegenstand heiß sein kann und 
nur vorsichtig angefasst werden 
darf. Warten Sie nach dem 
Ausschalten eine halbe Stunde, 
bevor Sie Teile anfassen.  

Ein Gerät mit diesem Aufkleber ist für die Installation 
an Orten mit beschränktem Zugang vorgesehen. 
Zugang dürfen nur Wartungspersonal oder Benutzer 
erhalten, die über die Gründe für die 
Zugangsbeschränkungen und über die zu treffenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen informiert wurden. 
Installation 

Installieren Sie das Gerät gemäß den Anweisungen in 
diesem Handbuch. 

Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, muss dieses Gerät 
gemäß den Installationsanweisungen sicher an der 
Decke/Wand montiert werden.  
Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz für die 
Installation des Geräts und des Zubehörs vorhanden 
ist. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand stark genug ist,  
um mindestens das achtfache Gewicht von Gerät und 
Halterung tragen zu können. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung 
unterbrochen wurde, bevor Sie das Gerät verkabeln, 
installieren oder demontieren. 

Transportwesen 

Bewahren Sie das Gerät beim Transport in der 
ursprünglichen oder einer vergleichbaren Verpackung 
auf. 

Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und vermeiden Sie 
heftige Stöße. 

Spannungsversorgung 

Die Stromquelle muss die Anforderungen an eine 
Stromquelle mit begrenzter Leistung oder PS2 gemäß 
der Norm IEC 60950-1 oder IEC 62368-1 erfüllen. 

Die Angaben zur standardmäßigen Stromversorgung 
finden Sie auf dem Geräteetikett. Achten Sie darauf, 
dass die Stromversorgung mit der Ihres Geräts 
übereinstimmt. 

Verwenden Sie ein von qualifizierten Herstellern 
mitgeliefertes Netzteil. Es wird empfohlen, für jedes 
Gerät ein unabhängiges Netzteil vorzusehen, da eine 
Ü berlastung des Netzteils zu einer Ü berhitzung oder 
Brandgefahr führen kann. 

Systemsicherheit 

Bitte nehmen Sie zur Kenntnis, dass Sie die 
Verantwortung dafür tragen, alle Passwörter und 
andere Sicherheitseinstellungen für das Gerät zu 
konfigurieren und Ihren Benutzernamen und Ihr 
Passwort aufzubewahren. 

http://www.recyclethis.info/
lsala
Barrer 
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Instandhaltung 

Falls das Produkt nicht einwandfrei funktionieren 
sollte, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler oder den 
nächstgelegenen Kundendienst. Wir übernehmen 
keine Haftung für Probleme, die durch nicht 
Reparatur- oder Instandhaltungsarbeiten von nicht 
autorisierten Dritten verursacht werden. 
Einige Gerätekomponenten  
(z. B. Elektrolytkondensator) müssen regelmäßig 
ausgetauscht werden. Die durchschnittliche 
Lebensdauer variiert, weshalb eine regelmäßige 
Prüfung empfohlen wird. Einzelheiten erfahren Sie 
von Ihrem Händler. 

Reinigung 

Bitte verwenden Sie ein weiches und trockenes Tuch 
zur Reinigung der Innen- und Außenflächen. 
Verwenden Sie keine alkalischen Reinigungsmittel. 

Einsatzumgebung 

Achten Sie bei Verwendung eines Lasergeräts darauf, 
dass das Objektiv des Geräts nicht dem Laserstrahl 
ausgesetzt wird. Andernfalls könnte es durchbrennen. 

Richten Sie das Objektiv nicht auf die Sonne oder eine 
andere helle Lichtquelle. 
Zur Vermeidung eines Hitzestaus sollte in der 
Betriebsumgebung eine gute Lüftung gewährleistet 
sein. 

Setzen Sie das Gerät NICHT extrem heißen, kalten, 
staubigen, korrosiven, salzhaltigen, alkalischen oder 
feuchten Umgebungen aus.  

Bei Geräten für den Außenbereich muss die 
Betriebstemperatur bei -30 °C bis +65 °C und die 
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit unter 90 % liegen. Bei 
Geräten für den Innenbereich muss die 
Betriebstemperatur bei -10 °C bis +50 °C und die 
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit unter 90 % liegen. 
Setzen Sie das Gerät KEINER hohen 
elektromagnetischen Strahlung aus. 

Beleuchtung 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich keine reflektierende 
Oberfläche zu nahe am Geräteobjektiv befindet. Das 
Licht vom Gerät kann in das Objektiv zurückreflektiert 
werden und Reflexionen verursachen. 

Der Lichtstrahl im Abstand von 200 mm wird in die 
Risikogruppe 1 (RG1) eingestuft. Es wird 
möglicherweise gefährliche optische Strahlung von 
diesem Produkt emittiert. Schauen Sie während des 
Betriebs NICHT in die Lichtquelle. Das kann schädlich 
für die Augen sein. 

Wenn keine geeignete Abschirmung oder kein 
Augenschutz vorhanden ist, schalten Sie das Licht nur 
in einem sicheren Abstand oder in dem Bereich ein, 
der bei der Installation oder Wartung des Geräts 
nicht direkt dem Licht ausgesetzt ist. 

Notruf 

Sollten sich Rauch, Gerüche oder Geräusche in dem 
Gerät entwickeln, so schalten Sie es unverzüglich aus 
und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker; wenden Sie sich dann 
an den Kundendienst. 

Zeitsynchronisation 

Stellen Sie die Gerätezeit beim erstmaligen Gebrauch 
manuell ein, wenn die lokale Zeit nicht mit der des 
Netzwerks synchronisiert ist. Rufen Sie das Gerät über 
einen Webbrowser/Client-Software auf und gehen Sie 
zum Fenster für Zeiteinstellungen. 
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